SUNYUAN ISO Series A/D Isolation Converter
Analog signal isolated acquisition A/D converter
ISOAD02/04/08/10/16
Features： Typical application：
●Low cost, small size modular design
●Signal measurement, monitoring and
control
●Voltage, current, and thermal resistance signal

0           The current address of the module is 00H.
11     The new module address is 11H (hexadecimal).
0      type code, ISOAD16 product must be set to 00.
6      indicates a baud rate of 9600 baud.
0      means the data format is an engineering unit and the checksum is prohibited.
4、Set communication protocol commands
Command function: Set the communication protocol of the target module to ASCII character
communication protocol or Modbus RTU protocol.
Command grammer：$AAPV(cr)
parameter description：$ Delimiter。
AA       Target module address, ranging from 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
P           Set the communication protocol command keyword.
V         protocol code, which can be 0 or 1.
0:    ASCII code character communication protocol
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO., Ltd. Page 8 of 15
YUAN ISO Series A/D Isolation Converter
1：Modbus RTU protocol
(cr) End character, the host computer enter key (0DH).
Response grammar：!AA(cr) The command is valid.
?AA(cr) Invalid or illegal operation
Parameter Description：! A delimiter indicating that the command is valid.
? A delimiter indicating that the command is invalid.
AA       target module address.
(cr) End character, the host computer enter key (0DH).
Other notes: If the address is wrong or the communication error, the target module does not respond.
Setting communication protocol commands must be valid in the configuration state.
Application examples 1：User command $00P1(cr)
Model response !00 (cr)
Description：Set the communication protocol to Modbus RTU protocol.
Application examples 2：User command $00P0(cr)
Module response !00 (cr)
Description：Set the communication protocol to ASCII character communication protocol.
5、Read configuration status command
Command function: Read the target module configuration.
Command syntax：$AA2(cr)
Parameter Description：$ Delimiter.
AA      Target module address, ranging from 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
2  Read configuration status command keyword
(cr)  End character, the host computer enter key (0DH).
Response grammar：! AABBTTCCFF(cr)The command is valid.
?AA(cr) Invalid or illegal operation。
Parameter Description：! Delimiter。
AA,BB Target module address。
TT stands for type coding。
cc    stands for baud rate coding. See Table 3
FF     see table 4
(cr) End character, the host computer enter key (0DH).
Other notes: If the address is wrong or the communication is faulty, the target module does not
respond.
Application examples： User command $302(cr)
Module response !30000600(cr)
Description：! Delimiter.
30 The current address of the module is 30H.
0 means the input type code.
6 indicates a baud rate of 9600 baud.
0 means the data format is an engineering unit and the checksum is prohibited.
6、Offset calibration command
Command function: Calibrate the offset of the target module channel N.
Command syntax: $AA0NN(cr)
Parameter description: $ delimiter.
AA      Target module address, ranging from 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
0         offset calibration command keyword.